

Supreme Court, U.S.  
FILED  
NOV 10 2008  
OFFICE OF THE CLERK

No. 08-310

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

POLAR TANKERS, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

CITY OF VALDEZ,

*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the Supreme Court of Alaska

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

Jeffrey L. Fisher  
Pamela S. Karlan  
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL  
SUPREME COURT  
LITIGATION CLINIC  
559 Nathan Abbott Way  
Stanford, CA 94305

Debra J. Fitzgerald  
William M. Walker  
*Counsel of Record*  
WALKER & LEVESQUE, LLC  
731 N Street  
Anchorage, AK 99501  
(907) 278-7000

Amy Howe  
Kevin K. Russell  
HOWE & RUSSELL, P.C.  
7272 Wisconsin Ave.  
Bethesda, MD 20814

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii**

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 1**

**REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT ..... 6**

**I. Petitioner’s Tonnage Claim Does Not  
    Merit Review ..... 7**

**A. Property Taxes On Vessels Do Not  
        Violate The Tonnage Clause. .... 7**

**B. There Is Nothing About The City’s Tax  
        That Warrants Adopting A New Rule  
        That Property Taxes Can Violate The  
        Tonnage Clause..... 10**

**II. Petitioner’s Commerce And Due Process  
    Clause Argument Does Not Merit Review .. 15**

**A. The City Taxes Only Its Fair Share Of  
        The Value Of Petitioner’s Vessels. .... 16**

**B. The Tax Resolution’s Savings Clause  
        Renders Petitioner’s Double Taxation  
        Argument Purely Hypothetical ..... 21**

**CONCLUSION ..... 22**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967) .....	21
<i>Asarco Inc. v. Idaho State Tax Comm'n</i> , 458 U.S. 307 (1982).....	20
<i>Bell's Gap R.R. Co. v. Pennsylvania</i> , 134 U.S. 232 (1890).....	11
<i>Braniff Airways v. Neb. State Bd. of Equalization &amp; Assessment</i> , 347 U.S. 590 (1954).....	12
<i>Cent. R.R. Co. v. Pennsylvania</i> , 370 U.S. 607 (1962).....	16, 17, 18, 19
<i>Clyde Mallory Lines v. Alabama</i> , 296 U.S. 261 (1935).....	8, 11, 14
<i>Complete Auto Transit, Inc. v. Brady</i> , 430 U.S. 274 (1977).....	15
<i>Container Corp. of Am. v. Franchise Tax Bd.</i> , 463 U.S. 159 (1983).....	17
<i>Dep't of Revenue v. Ass'n of Wash. Stevedoring Cos.</i> , 435 U.S. 734 (1978).....	14
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Wis. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 447 U.S. 207 (1980).....	8
<i>Goldberg v. Sweet</i> , 488 U.S. 252 (1989).....	17
<i>Huse v. Glover</i> , 119 U.S. 543 (1886).....	7, 14
<i>Japan Line, Ltd. v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 441 U.S. 434 (1979).....	17
<i>MeadWestvaco Corp. v. Ill. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1498 (2008).....	20
<i>Michelin Tire Corp. v. Wages</i> , 423 U.S. 276 (1976).....	12, 13, 14

<i>Nat'l Park Hospitality Ass'n v. Dep't of Interior</i> , 538 U.S. 803 (2003).....	21
<i>New Orleans S.S. Ass'n v. Plaquemines Port, Harbor &amp; Terminal Dist.</i> , 690 F. Supp. 1515 (E.D. La. 1988) .....	14
<i>Norfolk &amp; W. Ry. Co. v. Mo. State Tax Comm'n</i> , 390 U.S. 317 (1968) .....	16, 17, 18
<i>Ott v. Miss. Valley Barge Line Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 169 (1949).....	17, 20
<i>Packet Co. v. Catlettsburg</i> , 105 U.S. 559 (1881).....	14
<i>Pullman's Palace Car Co. v. Pennsylvania</i> , 141 U.S. 18 (1891).....	19
<i>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota</i> , 504 U.S. 298 (1992).....	11
<i>Smith v. Turner</i> , 48 U.S. (7 How.) 283 (1849).....	8
<i>Standard Oil Co. v. Peck</i> , 342 U.S. 382 (1952).....	17
<i>Transp. Co. v. Wheeling</i> , 99 U.S. 273 (1878)..	8, 12, 13
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 10, cl. 3 .....	7
<b>Statutes</b>	
Alaska Stat. § 29.45.050(b)(2).....	4
Alaska Stat. § 29.45.070.....	11
Alaska Stat. § 29.45.080.....	3, 11
Alaska Stat. § 43.56.010.....	3, 11
Valdez Municipal Code § 3.12.010 .....	3, 4
Valdez Municipal Code § 3.12.020 .....	3, 4
Valdez Municipal Code § 3.12.022.....	4
Valdez Municipal Code § 3.28.010.....	4, 11

Valdez Municipal Code § 3.28.020 ..... 4, 11  
Valdez Municipal Code § 3.12.020(A)(1)..... 4  
Valdez Municipal Code § 3.12.070(A) ..... 8

**Other authority**

Burroughs, W.H., *A Treatise on the Law of  
Taxation* (1877) ..... 12  
City of Valdez, Draft Budget (2009), *available at*  
[www.ci.valdez.ak.us/documents/  
2009DraftBudgetCouncilReview.pdf](http://www.ci.valdez.ak.us/documents/2009DraftBudgetCouncilReview.pdf)..... 9
